income statement for the nine months ended September 30, 1997 should be read
in conjunction with the Company's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended September 30, 1997.

   F-3

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

   (UNAUDITED)

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   SL GREEN   PURCHASE OF
   REALTY CORP.   17 BATTERY   COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   PLACE   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   AS ADJUSTED
   ------------   ----------   -----------

ASSETS :
  Commercial real estate
   property at cost..... 
  Land.....   $   39,958   $   11,645   $   51,603
  Buildings and improvements....   215,818   46,580   262,398
  Property under capital lease..   12,208   12,208
   ------------   ----------   -----------
   267,984   58,225   326,209
   Less accumulated
   depreciation.....   (22,006)   (22,006)
   ------------   ----------   -----------
   245,978   58,225   304,203
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   15,363   4,587   19,950
  Restricted cash.....   2,902   2,902
  Receivables.....   675   30   705
  Related party receivables.....   1,341   1,341
  Deferred rents receivable, net
   of provision for doubtful
   accounts of $124.....   10,824   10,824
  Investment in
   Service corporations.....   1,315   1,315
  Deferred lease fees and loan
   costs.....   4,016   1,399   5,415
  Mortgage receivable.....   15,500   15,500
  Other assets.....   7,538   (3,741)   3,797
   ------------   ----------   -----------
   Total assets.....   $  289,952   $   76,000   $  365,952
   ------------   ----------   -----------
   ------------   ----------   -----------
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY :
  Mortgage loans payable.....   $   46,252   $   46,252
  Line of credit.....   $   76,000   76,000
  Accrued interest payable.....   225   225
  Capitalized lease
   obligations.....   14,431   14,431
  Deferred land lease payable...   8,188   8,188
  Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses.....   2,689   2,689
  Accounts payable to related
   parties.....   487   487
  Security deposits.....   4,262   4,262
   ------------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   76,534   76,000   152,534
   ------------   ----------   ----------
  Minority interest in Operating
   Partnership.....   34,444   34,444
  Common stock.....   123   123
  Additional paid-in capital....   178,669   178,669
  Retained earnings.....   182   182
   ------------   ----------   ----------
   Total equity.....   178,974   178,974
   ------------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   equity.....   $  289,952   $  76,000   $  365,952
   ------------   ----------   ----------
   ------------   ----------   ----------

   F-4

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

   (UNAUDITED)

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   EQUITY
   SL GREEN   SL GREEN   ACQUISITION OF   CONVERSION

[…]

-------------   -------   -------   -----------  -------------  -------------
   Income (loss)
   before extraordinary item.....  $   (708)   $ 1,448   $  (270)   $  10,291   $   3,634   $  (3,725)
   -------------   -------   -------   -----------  -------------  -------------
   -------------   -------   -------   -----------  -------------  -------------
   Income per common share(I)..... 

   110 EAST   17 BATTERY   COMPANY
   COMPANY   42ND STREET   PLACE   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   (F)   (J)   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------   ------------   ------------   -----------

REVENUES:
  Rental revenue.....   $  44,338   $ 4,507   $13,983   $  62,828
  Escalations and reimbursement
   revenues.....   6,629   520   1,097   8,246
  Management revenues..... 
  Leasing commissions.....   1,257   1,257
  Construction revenues..... 
  Investment income.....   15   1,860   1,875
  Other income.....   950   16   62   1,028
  Equity in Service Corporations
   income..... 
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total revenues.....   53,189   5,043   17,002   75,234
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
  Share of net income/(loss) from
   uncombined joint ventures.....   (504)   (504)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
EXPENSES:
  Operating expenses.....   12,299   2,248   4,937   19,484
  Ground rent.....   4,304   4,304
  Interest.....   5,479   5,472   10,951
  Depreciation and amortization.....   6,979   602   1,697   9,278
  Real estate taxes.....   8,248   1,422   2,519   12,189
  Marketing, general and
   administrative.....   2,643   102   347   3,092
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total expenses.....   39,952   4,374   14,972   59,298
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Income (loss) before minority
   interest and extraordinary item...   12,733   669   2,030   15,432
  Minority interest
   in Operating Partnership (H).....   (2,063)   (108)   (329)   (2,500)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Income (loss)
   before extraordinary item.....   $  10,670   $  561   $1,701   $  12,932
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Income per common share(I).....   $   0.87   $   1.05
   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------

[…]

1997. Historical rental revenue was adjusted for straight line rents as of
the acquisition date, historical operating expenses were reduced for
management fees, the land

   F-8

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
lease on 1140 Avenue of the Americas was recorded, and depreciation and
amortization based on cost was recorded.

   1372 BROADWAY   1140 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS   50 WEST 23RD STREET
   ---------------------------------------  ---------------------------------------  --------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT
   -----------  -------------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------  -----------  -------------

Revenues:
Rental revenue..   $   5,154   $   578   $   5,732   $   2,768   $   230   $   2,998   $   3,303   $   221
Escalations &
  reimbursement
  revenue.....   713   713   440   440   491
Other income....   1,520   1,520   61   61   1
   -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
  Total
   revenue.....   7,387   578   7,965   3,269   230   3,499   3,795   221
   -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
Expenses:
Operating
  expenses.....   1,701   (181)   1,520   1,261   (130)   1,131   876   (116)
Ground rent.....   268   268
Depreciation &
  amortization..   658   658   271   271   461
Real estate
  taxes.....   1,396   1,396   660   660   658
   -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
  Total
   expenses....   3,097   477   3,574   1,921   409   2,330   1,534   345
   -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
Income before
  minority
  interest.....   $   4,290   $   101   $   4,391   $   1,348   $   (179)   $   1,169   $   2,261   $   (124)
   -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
   -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----

   TOTAL
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   -----------  -----------

Revenues:
Rental revenue..   $   3,524   $  12,254
Escalations &
  reimbursement
  revenue.....   491   1,644
Other income....   1   1,582
   -----------  -----------

[…]

TOTAL
   ---------

Interest.....  $  (3,008)
Depreciation and
  amortization.....   (16)
   ---------

   Total expenses.....   (3,024)
   ---------

   Income before minority
   interest.....  $   3,024
   ---------
   ---------

   (G) To reflect the operations of 110 East 42nd Street for the period
January 1, 1997 to September 15, 1997. Historical rental revenue was adjusted
for straight line rents, historical operations expenses were reduced for
management fees, and depreciation was calculated based on the building cost
that was recorded. The acquisition was funded by proceeds from the stock
offering.

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ---------

Revenues:

Rental revenue   $3,499   $(166)   $3,333
Escalation   501   501
Other income   14   14
   ------   -----   ------

Total revenue   4,014   (166)   3,848
   ------   -----   ------

Expenses:

Operating expenses   1,608   1,608
Depreciation and amortization   0   426   426
Real estate taxes   1,000   1,000
MG&A   231   (147)   84
   ------   -----   ------

Total expenses   2,839   279   3,118
   ------   -----   ------

Income before minority interest   $1,175   $(445)   $  730
   ------   -----   ------
   ------   -----   ------

   (H) To reflect for 70 West 36th Street and 1414 Avenue of the Americas,
depreciation expense adjustments for real property transfer taxes capitalized
which are amortized over the remaining life of the commercial property.

   F-9

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

[…]

Board issued Statement No. 128, Earnings per Share, which is required to be
adopted on December 31, 1997. At that time the Company will be required to
change the method currently used to compute earnings per share and to restate
all prior periods. Under the new requirements for calculating primary
earnings per share, the dilutive effect of stock options will be excluded.
Management does not believe the adoption of Statement No. 128 will have a
material impact on earnings per share.

   (L) To reflect the operations of 17 Battery Place for the nine months
ended September 30, 1997. Historical rental revenue was adjusted for straight
line rents, historical operating expenses were reduced for management fees,
depreciation was calculated based on the building cost that was recorded,
amortization was calculated based on the deferred financing costs that were
recorded, and interest expense was calculated using an estimated effective
interest rate of 7.2%.

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ---------

Revenues:

Rental Revenue   $   9,750   $   668   $  10,418
Escalation   696   696
Investment Income   1,395   1,395
Other Income   64   64
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total Revenue   10,510   2,063   12,573
   ---------   ---------   ---------

Expenses:

Operating Expenses   3,505   3,505
Interest Expense   4,104   4,104
Depreciation and Amortization   1,273   1,273
Real Estate Taxes   1,624   1,624
MG&A   615   (321)   294
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total Expenses   5,744   5,056   10,800
   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income Before Minority
  Interest   $   4,766   $  (2,993)   $   1,773
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   ---------   ---------   ---------

   F-10

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 1996

[…]

Historical rental revenue was adjusted for straight line rents as of the
acquisition date, historical operating expenses were reduced for management
fees, the land lease on 1140 Avenue of the Americas and depreciation and
amortization are based on cost.

   F-12

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   1372 BROADWAY   1140 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS   50 WEST 23RD STREET
   ---------------------------------------  ---------------------------------------  --------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT
   -----------  -------------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------  -----------  -------------

REVENUES:
Rental revenue.....   $   8,580   $   656   $   9,236   $   4,265   $   286   $   4,551   $   5,357   $   10
Escalations &
 reimbursement
 revenue.....   1,842   1,842   716   716   716
Other income.....   690   690   204   204   12
   -----------   ------   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
   Total revenue..   11,112   656   11,768   5,185   286   5,471   6,085   10
   -----------   ------   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
EXPENSES:
Operating
 expenses.....   3,257   (459)   2,798   2,177   (275)   1,902   1,511   (195)
Ground rent.....   379   379
Depreciation &
 amortization.....   1,082   1,082   490   490   720
Real estate taxes..   2,343   2,343   1,007   1,007   1,006
   -----------   ------   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
   Total
   expenses.....   5,600   623   6,223   3,184   594   3,778   2,517   525
   -----------   ------   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
Income before
 minority
 interest.....   $   5,512   $   33   $   5,545   $   2,001   $   (308)   $   1,693   $   3,568   $   (515)
   -----------   ------   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----
   -----------   ------   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----

   TOTAL PRO
   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   -----------  -----------

REVENUES:
Rental revenue.....   $   5,367   $  19,154
Escalations &
 reimbursement
 revenue.....   716   3,274
Other income.....   12   906

[…]

70 West 36th Street.....   (911)   (62)
1414 Avenue of the Americas.....   (446)   (28)
New mortgage interest.....   1,078   7
   ---------   ---
   $  (3,621)   $   (13)
   ---------   ---
   ---------   ---

   (F) To reflect the operations of 110 East 42nd Street for the year ended
December 31, 1996. Historical rental revenue was adjusted for straight line
rents. Historical operating, expenses were reduced for management fees, and
depreciation that was calculated based on the recorded building cost.

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ---------

Revenues:

Rental revenue   $4,306   $ 201   $4,507
Escalation   520   520
Other income   16   16
   ------   -----   ------

Total revenue   4,842   201   5,043
   ------   -----   ------

Expenses:

Operating expenses   2,248   2,248
Depreciation and amortization   602   602
Real estate taxes   1,422   1,422
MG&A   274   (172)   102
   ------   -----   ------

Total expenses   3,944   430   4,374
   ------   -----   ------

Income before minority interest   $  898   $(229)   $  669
   ------   -----   ------
   ------   -----   ------

   (G) To reflect depreciation and amortization expense related to the real
property transfer taxes incurred to transfer title of 70 West 36th Street and
1414 Avenue of the Americas to the Company and to reflect the net increase in
marketing, general and administrative expenses related to operations of a public
company.

   F-13

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

[…]

Share, which is required to be adopted on December 31, 1997. At that time the
Company will be required to change the method currently used to compute
earnings per share and to restate all prior periods. Under the new
requirements for calculating primary earnings per share, the dilutive effect
of stock options will be excluded. Management does not believe the adoption
of Statement No. 128 will have a material impact on earnings per share.

   (J) To reflect the operations of 17 Battery Place for the year ended
December 31, 1996. Historical rental revenue was adjusted for straight line
rents. Historical operating expenses were reduced for management fees,
depreciation was calculated based on recorded building cost, amortization was
calculated based on the deferred financing costs that were recorded, and
interest expense was calculated using an estimated effective interest rate of
7.2%.

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------

REVENUES:
Rental revenue.....   $13,231   $   752   $13,983
Escalations &
 reimbursement revenue..   1,097   1,097
Investment Income.....   1,860   1,860
Other income.....   62   62
   -------   ------   -------
   Total revenue.....   14,390   2,612   17,002

EXPENSES:
Operating
 expenses.....   4,937   4,937
Interest Expense.....   5,472   5,472
Depreciation &
 amortization.....   1,697   1,697
Real estate taxes.....   2,519   2,519
MG & A.....   722   (375)   347
   -------   ------   -------
   Total expenses.....   8,178   6,794   14,972
   -------   ------   -------
Income before minority
 interest.....   $ 6,212   $(4,182)   $ 2,030
   -------   ------   -------
   -------   ------   -------

   F-14

   Report of Independent Auditors

To the Board of Directors of
SL Green Realty Corp.

   We have audited the statement of revenues and certain expenses of the
property at 17 Battery Place as described in Note 1, for the year ended
December 31, 1996. This financial statement is the responsibility of
management of the property. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on